

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.16/2017

Appellant : Shri Sumen Roy

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, South Karimganj Dev.

Block

Date of hearing : 09.06.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

09.06.2017

Shri Rupeswar Chutia, Junior Engineer/SPIO, O/o the Chief Executive Officer, Karimganj Zilla Parishad and Shri Lokman Uddin, Senior Asstt. (Accounts) as deputed by the SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, South Karimganj Dev. Block present. They both submitted Written Statements dated 06.06.2017 and 08.06.2017.

The Appellant, Shri Sumen Roy is present. He submitted a W/S dated 09.06.2017.

Perused the W/S and heard the Appellant. He submitted that he has not received the information he had sought for through his RTI Application dated 13.11.2013 in over three and a half years.

Perused the W/S and heard the deputee of the CEO, Karimganj Zilla Parishad to whom the First Appeal dated 07.03.2014 was forwarded. It has been submitted that the First Appeal was forwarded to the BDO, South Karimganj Dev. Block with a direction to provide the information within 7 days. The CEO wrote to the BDO once again on 04.04.2014 directing him to furnish the information within 3 days.

Perused the W/S of the BDO. The circumstances in which the information could not be furnished has been explained and time of another one month has been sought for furnishing the information/documents to the Appellant. The deputee of the SPIO submitted that currently the BDO is himself the SPIO for his office.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO/BDO, South Karimganj Dev. Block shall furnish the information sought for by the Appellant, free of cost, within 15 days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, South Karimganj Dev. Block, PO- Shyamnagar, Kaliganj Bazar, Dist- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 720 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Chief Executive Officer, Karimganj Zilla Parishad, Karimganj, Dist-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 710 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Sumen Roy, Pushpa Lane, Ward No. 2, Vill & PO- Kanishail, PS & Dist- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 711 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission